## SECTION-XV

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

# PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO.12471-12490 of 2014

## WITH

SLP(C) NO. 12471-12490, 12447-12460, 16792-16806, 16808-16820, 16821-16840, 16842-16850, 16852-16871, 16874-16888, 20854, 20855-20864, 20865-20874, 20875-20881, 20882, 20885-20897, 20898-20903, 20904-20908, 20909-20913, 20914-20919, 20920-20925, 20926-20930, 20932-20937, 22190-22194 & 26914-26918 OF 2014

#### WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

STATE OF RAJASTHASN AND ORS. ETC.

PETITIONER(S)

**VERSUS** 

EARTH STONES, BHILWARA ETC. ETC.

RESPONDENT(S)

#### COMMON OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on  $\underline{15.04.2015}$  (copy enclosed).

## SLP (C) No. 12471-490 OF 2014

It is submitted that in the above-mentioned matters application for impleadment was listed on 28.07.2015 before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber when his Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

"List the matters on  $4^{\rm th}$  August, 2015 before the Registrar Court, as already directed."

It is submitted that there is a sole respondent in each matter. Ms. Shobha, Adv. has filed vakalatnama on behalf of sole respondent in SLP No. 12472 & 12479/2014. Counter affidavit is awaited. Mr. Debasis Misra, Advocate has filed vakalatnama on behalf of Mr. Arun Agarwal in SLP No. 12471/14 which is defective as 'Arun Agarwal' is not a party in the matter. Mr. Debasis Misra, Advocate still has not rectified the defect in Vakalatnama filed in SLP(C) No. 12471/14 and also not filed counter affidavit so far. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received in respect of sole respondent in SLP Nos. 12471,12474,12475,12478,12482 but no one has entered appearance so far. Neither A.D. Card no unserved cover has been recieved in respect of SLP Nos.12473, 12476, 12477, 12480, 12481, 12483-12490 of 2014.

In pursuant to Ld. Registrar Court Order dated 15.04.2015, Counsel for the petitioner has not taken any fresh steps in respect of unserved respondents.

Service is not complete in SLP Nos. 12473, 12476, 12477, 12480, 12481, 12483-12490 of 2014

#### SLP (C) Nos. 12447-12460/2014

It is submitted that there is a sole respondent in each matter. Ms. Shobha, Advocate filed V/A in SLP Nos. 12452, 12453, 12454, 12455, but C/A awaited. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received in repect of SLP Nos. 12448-49, 12450, 12456-460 but no one has entered appearance. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover has been received in SLP Nos. 12447 & 12451/2014.

In pursuant to Ld. Registrar Court Order dated 15.04.2015, Counsel for the petitioner has not taken any fresh steps in respect of unserved respondents.

Service is not complete in SLP Nos. 12447 & 12451.

#### SLP (C) Nos.16792-16806/2014

It is submitted that there is a sole respondent in SLP Nos. 16792-16802, 16804-16806 and 11 repondents in SLP 16803. M/s G. K. Bansal, Debasis Misra, Varinder Kumar Sharma and Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocates have filed V/A in  $\mathtt{SLP}$ 16797-16802, 16804, 16794-16795, 16793 and 16805. C/A awaited. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received in repect of SLP Nos. 16792, 16803 (R. Nos.2,7,9) but no one has entered appearance. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover has been received in SLP Nos. 16796, 16803(R. Nos. 1, 3-6, 8, 10 &11) & 16806.

In pursuant to Ld. Registrar Court Order dated 15.04.2015, Counsel for the petitioner has not taken any fresh steps in respect of unserved respondents.

Service is not complete in SLP Nos. 16796, 16803(R. Nos. 1, 3-6, 8, 10 &11) & 16806.

#### SLP (C) Nos.16808-16820/2014

It is submitted that there is a sole respondent in each matter except SLP 16810 (Res Nos. 1-6). Mr. Satpal Singh, Adovate filed V/A in SLP 16808, Mr. Setia Vaidyalingam, Advocate filed V/A in

W W W . GCOGI LSII IGIB

SLP 16809. Mr. Vipin Kumar filed V/A on behalf of respondent Nos. 1-5 in 16810. Mr. Debashish Mishra, Advocate have filed V/A in SLP Nos. 16817, 16818 and 16820 of 2014. Counter affidavit is awaited in all the matters. AD Card duly signed have been received in SLP 16812 and 16815 but no one has entered appearance. Neither AD Card nor unserved cover has been received in SLP 16810(respondent No. 6) 16811, 16813, 16814, 16815 and 16819 of 2014.

In pursuant to Ld. Registrar Court Order dated 15.04.2015, Counsel for the petitioner has not taken any fresh steps in respect of unserved respondents.

Service is not complete in 16810(respondent No. 6) 16811, 16813, 16814, 16815 and 16819 of 2014.

# SLP (C) Nos.16821-16840/2014

It is submitted that there is a sole respondent in each matter. Mr. R. P. Goyal, Adv. has filed V/A in SLP Nos. 16821, 16824-27, 16829, 16830, 16835 and 16837. C/A awaited. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received in repect of SLP Nos. 16822, 16828, 16831, 16833 16834, 16836 & 16838 but no one has entered appearance. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover has been received in SLP Nos. 16823, 16832, & 16839-40.

In pursuant to Ld. Registrar Court Order dated 15.04.2015, Counsel for the petitioner has not taken any fresh steps in respect of unserved respondents.

Service is not complete in SLP Nos. 16823, 16832, & 16839-40.

# SLP (C) Nos. 16842-16850/14

#### 16842/2014

There are 25 respondents in SLP 16842/14. Mr. R.P. Goyal, Advocate has filed V/A on b/o R.No. 14 in SLP No. 16842/2014. C/A awaited. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received in repect of R. Nos. 6, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16, 19, 23 in SLP Nos. 16842 but no one has entered appearance. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover has been received in SLP Nos. R. Nos. 1-5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 13, 15, 17, 18, 20-22, 24, 25 in SLP Nos. 16842.

In pursuant to Ld. Registrar Court Order dated 15.04.2015, Counsel for the petitioner has not taken any fresh steps in respect of unserved respondents.

Service is not complete in 1-5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 13, 15, 17, 18, This is a True Copy of the court records online. Authenticated @ https://eCourtsIndia.com/cnr/SCIN010201472014/truecopy/order-33.pdf

20-22, 24, 25 in SLP Nos. 16842.

# 16843/2014

There is a sole respondent in SLP No. 16843/2014. Neither A.D. Cards nor unserved cover has been received so far.

In pursuant to Ld. Registrar Court Order dated 15.04.2015, Counsel for the petitioner has not taken any fresh steps in respect of unserved respondents.

Service is not complete in respect of sole respondent in SLP 16843/2014.

# 16844/2014

There are 3 rspondents in SLP No. 16844/2014. Ms. Manju Sharma Jetley, Adv. Has filed V/A on b/o all the respondents. Counter-affidavit filed in respect of respondent Nos. 1 and 2. Counter not filed in respect of respondent No. 3 so far.

Service is complete in SLP No 16844/2014.

#### <u>16845/2014</u>

There are 8 rspondents in SLP No. 16845/2014. Ms. Manju Sharma Jetley, Adv. has filed V/A on b/o respondent No.3 and also filed Counter-affidavit on behalf of him. A.D. Card duly signed has been received in repect of respondent No. 4 in SLP No. 16845/2014 but no one has entered appearance. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover have been received in respect of respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 5-8 in SLP Nos. 16845/2014.

In pursuant to Ld. Registrar Court Order dated 15.04.2015, Counsel for the petitioner has not taken any fresh steps in respect of unserved respondents.

Service is not complete in respect of 1, 2 and 5-8 in SLP Nos. 16845/2014.

# 16846/2014

There are 6 rspondents in SLP No. 16846/2014. Ms. Manju Sharma Jetley, Adv. Has filed V/A on b/o all the respondents and also filed Counter-affidavit on behalf of them.

Service is complete.

#### 16847/2014

There are 4 rspondents in SLP No. 16847/2014. Ms. Manju Sharma Jetley, Adv. Has filed V/A on b/o all the respondents and also filed Counter-affidavit on behalf of them.

Service is complete.

# 16848/2014

There are 11 rspondents in SLP No. 16848/2014. Ms. Manju Sharma Jetley, Adv. Has filed V/A in respect of respondent Nos. 1-10 and also filed Counter-affidavit on behalf of them. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover have been received in respect of respondent No. 11 in SLP Nos. 16848/2014.

In pursuant to Ld. Registrar Court Order dated 15.04.2015, Counsel for the petitioner has not taken any fresh steps in respect of unserved respondents.

Service is not complete in respect of respondent No. 11 in SLP No. 16848/2014.

# 16849/2014

There is sole repondent in SLP No. 16849/2014. Ms. Manju Sharma Jetley, Adv. Has filed V/A on b/o sole respondent and also filed Counter-affidavit on behalf of him.

Service is complete.

# 16850/2014

There is sole repondent in SLP No. 16850/2014. Ms. Manju Sharma Jetley, Adv. Has filed V/A on b/o sole respondent and also filed Counter-affidavit on behalf of him.

Service is complete.

# SLP (C) Nos. 16852-16871

# 16852-16866

There is sole respondent in each matters. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover has been received in respect of sole respondent in SLP Nos. 16852-16860, 16862-16864 and 16866. A.D. Card duly signed has been received in respect of sole respondent in SLP Nos. 16861 and 16865 but no one has entered appearance on behalf of them.

In pursuant to Ld. Registrar Court Order dated 15.04.2015, Counsel for the petitioner has not taken any fresh steps in respect of unserved respondents.

Service is not complete in respect of sole respondent in SLP Nos. 16852-16860, 16862-16864 and 16866.

#### 16867

There are 6 respondent in the matter. A.D. Card duly singed has been received in respect of all the respondent but no one has enered appearance.

Service is complete.

#### 16868

There is sole respondent in the matter. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover has been received in respect of sole respondent 16868/2014.

In pursuant to Ld. Registrar Court Order dated 15.04.2015, Counsel for the petitioner has not taken any fresh steps in respect of unserved respondents.

Service is not complete.

#### 16869

There are 12 respondents in the matter. AD cards recd. In r/o R. Nos. 1-4, 6-10 & 12 in SLP No. 16869/2014.

In pursuant to Ld. Registrar Court Order dated 15.04.2015, Counsel for the petitioner has not taken any fresh steps in respect of unserved respondents.

Service is not complete.

#### 16870-71

There is sole respondent in both matters. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover has been received in respect of sole respondent in SLP Nos. 16870-71.

In pursuant to Ld. Registrar Court Order dated 15.04.2015, Counsel for the petitioner has not taken any fresh steps in respect of unserved respondents.

Service is not complete.

# SLP (C) Nos. 16874-16888 of 2014

There is sole respondent in each matter. Mr. Setia Vaidialingram has filed V/A in SLP No. 16887 and 16888 of 2014. C/A is awaited. Mr. Satpal Singh, Adv. Has filed V/A in SLP No. 16884-16886/2014. Counter filed. Mr. G. K. Bansal, Adv has filed V/A in SLP No. 16882/2014. Counter Awaited. Ms. Shobha, Adv. Filed V/A in 16876-16878 and 16880. Counter Awaited. AD Card duly singed has been 16874-16878, 16880-16888 of 2014 but no one has in SLP received

entered appearance. Neither AD Card nor unserved cover has been recieved in respect of sole respondent in SLP 16879 of 2014.

In pursuant to Ld. Registrar Court Order dated 15.04.2015, Counsel for the petitioner has not taken any fresh steps in respect of unserved respondents.

Service is not complete in SLP Nos. 16879 of 2014.

## 20854/2014

There is sole respondent in the matter. Mr. G. K. Bansal, Adv has filed V/A. Counter affidavit awaited.

Service is complete.

#### 20855-20864/2014

There is sole respondent in each SLP. Mr. G. K. Bansal, Ms. Shobha and Ms. Rashmi Singh, Advs have filed V/A in SLP Nos. 20859, 20864, 20862-20863 and 20856 of 2014. Counter awaited. A.D. Cards received in respect of 20855, 20856, 20857 and 20864 of 2014. Neither AD Card nor unserved cover has been received in SLP 20858 and 20861 of 2014.

In pursuant to Ld. Registrar Court Order dated 15.04.2015, Counsel for the petitioner has not taken any fresh steps in respect of unserved respondents.

Service is not complete in SLP 20858 and 20861 of 2014.

#### 20865-20874 of 2014

There is sole respondent in each SLP. Mr. Gaurav Goyal, Adv. Filed V/A in SLP No. 20865-69. Mr. Debasis Misra, Adv. Filed V/A in SLP No. 20870 and Mr. Vipin Kumar, Adv. Filed V/A in SLP Nos. 20871-20874/2014. Counter Affidavit awaited.

Service is complete.

# 20875-20881 of 2014

There is sole respondent in each SLP. Mr. Debasis Misra, Adv. Filed V/A In SLP No. 20879/2014 & Mr. Setia Vaidialingam, Adv. Filed V/A In SLP Nos. 20875-20878 and 20880-20881/2014, but counter affidavit awaited.

Service is complete.

#### 20882 OF 2014

There is sole respondent in this matter. Ms. Shobha, Advocate has filed V/A on behalf of sole respondent but counter affidavit awaited.

Service is complete.

#### 20885-20897 of 2014

There is sole respondent in each matters. Ms. Namita Choudhary, Advocate has filed V/A in SLP 20890/2014, Mr. G.K. Bansal, Advocate has filed V/A in SlP Nos. 20891, 20892, 20895 and 20896 of 2014, Ms. Pratibha Jain, Advocate has filed V/A in SLP 20897/2014 and Ms. Shobha, Advocate filed V/A in SLP No. 20893 and 20894 of 2014 Counter affidavit is awaited. AD Cards duly singed has been received in SLP 20889 but no one has entered appearance. Neither AD Card nor unserved cover has been received in SLP 20885-20888.

In pursuant to Ld. Registrar Court Order dated 15.04.2015, Counsel for the petitioner has not taken any fresh steps in respect of unserved respondents.

Service is not complete in SLP 20885-20888 of 2014.

#### SLP Nos. 20898-20903 Of 2014

There is sole respondent in each matters. Ms. Priya Puri, Advocate has filed V/A in SLP No. 2098/2014 and Ms. Shobha, Advocate has filed V/A in SLP No. 20901/2014. AD Cards duly signed has been received in SLP Nos. 20899 and 20901 of 2014 but no one has entered appearance. Neither AD Card nor unserved cover has been received back in SLP No. 20900, 20902 and 20903 of 2014.

In pursuant to Ld. Registrar Court Order dated 15.04.2015, Counsel for the petitioner has not taken any fresh steps in respect of unserved respondents.

Service is not complete in SLP 20900, 20902 and 20903 of 2014.

#### SLP Nos. 20904-20908 Of 2014

There is sole respondent in each matters. Mr. Ajay Choudhary, Advocate has filed V/A in SLP 20904 of 2014 and Mr. G.K. Bansal, Advocate has filed V/A in 20906 of 2014 and Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate has filed V/A in 20907 of 2014. AD Cards duly signed has been received in SLP No. 20905 of 2014 but no one has entered appearance.

Service is complete.

# www.ecourtsindia.com

#### SLP No. 20908/2014

There are 2 respondents in the matter. AD Card has been received in both the matters but no one has entered appearance on behalf of them. Service is complete.

#### SLP Nos. 20909-20913 Of 2014

There is sole respondent in each matters. Neither AD Cards nor unserved cover have been received back in SLP 20909-20912. V/A is filed by Mr. Vipin Kumar Jai, Advocate in SLP No. 20913/2014.

In pursuant to Ld. Registrar Court Order dated 15.04.2015, Counsel for the petitioner has not taken any fresh steps in respect of unserved respondents.

Service not complete in SLP 20909-20912.

#### SLP Nos. 20914-20919 of 2014

There is sole respondent in each matters. Mr. Kaushal Yadav, Adv. Has filed V/A and C/A in SLP Nos. 20914-15 of 2014 and Mr. R.M. Patnaik, Advocate has filed V/A and C/A in SLP Nos. 20916-19 of 2014. Counter awaited.

Service is complete.

#### SLP Nos. 20920-20925 of 2014

There is sole respondent in each matters. Mr. Vipin Kumar Jai, Advocate has filed V/A in SLP No. 20920 and 20925. Counter awaited. Mr. Kaushal Yadav, Advocate has filed V/A and C/A in SLP 20924. Neither AD Cards nor unserved cover has been received in respect of SLP 20921, 20922, 20923.

In pursuant to Ld. Registrar Court Order dated 15.04.2015, Counsel for the petitioner has not taken any fresh steps in respect of unserved respondents.

Service is not complete in SLP Nos. 20921, 20922, 20923.

# SLP No. 20926-20930 of 2014

There is sole respondent in the each matters except in SLP No. 20929(5 respondents). Mr. R.M. Patnaik, Ms. Shobha and Mr. G.K. Bansal, have filed V/A in SLP Nos. 20926, 20928 and resspectively but C/A awaited. AD Card duly signed in SLP 20930 of 2014. Neither AD card nor unserved cover has been received in SLP 20927.

In pursuant to Ld. Registrar Court Order dated 15.04.2015, Counsel for the petitioner has not taken any fresh steps in respect of unserved respondents.

Service is not complete in SLP No. 20927.

# SLP Nos. 20932-22937 of 2014

There is sole respondent in the each SLP. Neither AD Card nor unserved cover has been received back.

In pursuant to Ld. Registrar Court Order dated 15.04.2015, Counsel for the petitioner has not taken any fresh steps in respect of unserved respondents.

Service is not complete.

#### SLP Nos. 22190-22194 Of 2014

There is sole respondent in the each matters. Neither AD Cards nor unserved cover has been received in each matters.

In pursuant to Ld. Registrar Court Order dated 15.04.2015, Counsel for the petitioner has not taken any fresh steps in respect of unserved respondents.

Service is not complete.

## SLP Nos. 26914-26918 of 2014

There is sole respondent in each matters. Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, Advocate has filed V/A in all the SLP. C/A is awaited.

Service is complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 03<sup>rd</sup> day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Irshad Ahmad, Adv.

Ms. Shobha, Adv,.

Mr. Debasis Misra, Adv.

Ms. Manju Sharma Jetle, Adv.

Mr. G. K. Bansal

Mr. Vipin Kumar

Mr. Setia Vaidyalingam

Mr. Satpal Singh

Dr. Kailash Chand

Mr. R. P. Goyal

Ms. Rashmi Singh

Mr. Gaurav Goyal

Ms. Namita Choudhary

Ms. Pratibha Jain

Ms. Priya Puri

Mr. Ajay Choudhary

Dr. Kailash Chand

Mr. Vipin Kumar Jai

Mr. Kaushal Yadav

Mr. R. M. Patnaik

Ms. Archana Pathak Dave

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

3/db/or