ITEM NO.

TIER FOR : COURT

SECTION - XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 488-492, 493

AND 494 OF 2015

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS.1-5

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLPs)

STATE OF RAJASTHAN AND ORS. ETC.

PETITIONERS

VERSUS

HITENDRA KANWAR AND ANR. ETC.

RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

It is submitted that office report on default in the matters above-mentioned were listed before Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber on 3.3.2016 when the following order was passed.

"As a last chance, four weeks' time is granted to the Petitioners to comply with the default pointed out by the Registry in the Office Report dated $1^{\rm st}$ February, 2016."

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not complied with the order and still not taken any fresh steps to serve the unserved sole respondent in SLP (C) Nos. 489, 490, 493 and 494 of 2015.

Hence, the Office Report on Default in the matters above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber.

Dated this the 10th day of June, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:1. Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

69, Lawyers Chamber, S.C.I.

- 2. Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, Adv.
 - 005, C.K. Daphtary Block, S.C.I.
- 3. Mr. D.K. Sinha, Adv.
 - 8, Lawyers Chamber, S.C.I.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR